

No. 17-1213

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL MOTORS LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BAVLSIK; KATHLEEN SKELLY,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STEPHANIE A. DOUGLAS
JESSICA V. CURRIE
BUSH SEYFERTH &
PAIGE PLLC
3001 Big Beaver Rd.,
Suite 600
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 822-7800
douglas@bsplaw.com

ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
erin.murphy@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 17, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. Courts of Appeals Are Divided Over When Damages-Only Retrials Comport With The Constitution.....	3
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect.....	6
III. The Question Presented Is Of Far-Reaching Importance, And This Is An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving It.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ajax Hardware Mfg. Corp.</i>	
<i>v. Indus. Plants Corp.</i> ,	
569 F.2d 181 (2d Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Carter v. Chi. Police Officers</i> ,	
165 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Collins v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> ,	
749 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 2014).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Gasoline Prods. Co.</i>	
<i>v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> ,	
283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> ,	
630 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>Phav v. Trueblood, Inc.</i> ,	
915 F.2d 764 (1st Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Pryer v. C.O. 3 Slavic</i> ,	
251 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2001)	3, 6
<i>Reider v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> ,	
793 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9, 10
<i>Skinner v. Total Petroleum, Inc.</i> ,	
859 F.2d 1439 (10th Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> ,	
824 F.2d 1380 (4th Cir. 1987).....	5

Other Authorities

David Herr et al., <i>Fundamentals of</i>	
<i>Litigation Practice</i> §32:4.6 (2017 ed.).....	9
Stephen E. Arthur et al., <i>Federal Trial</i>	
<i>Handbook Civil</i> §75:22 (4th ed. 2017).....	10
